

महानगर टेलीफोन निगम लिमिटेड

MAHANAGAR TELEPHONE NIGAM LTD

(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)

Office of Dy. General Manager (Pension), 4th Floor, Currey Road Tel. Exchange, Currey Road (East), Mumbai – 400 012.

No.MTNL/PEN/VRS-2019/CORR/2021-22/66

Dated 07-09-2021

To, All GMs / CE BW MTNL Mumbai

Sub: Simplification of submission of Commutation of Pension FORM-1 in respect of VRS-2019 CSO retirees

Ref:

1. No. MTNL/PEN/VRS-2019/Corr/2019-20/21 dated 11-02-2020

2. No. CCA-Mum/Pen/MTNL-VRS/Comm/2020-21 dated 13-08-2020

3. No. MTNL/PEN/VRS-2019/CORR/2020-21/54 dated 01-10-2020

4. DOT HQ Order No. 7-47/2016/PFP-Policy/Pt-1/3402 to 3433 dated 25-02-2021

With reference to DOT HQ order at Ref. no. 4 above and subsequent meeting with the CCA Mumbai on 01-09-2021, it has been agreed by CCA Mumbai to accept the Commutation of Pension Form-1 of VRS-2019 CSO retirees directly in the O/o CCA Mumbai as per the directions of DOT HQ. In this regard following instructions are issued:

- 1. The VRS-2019 retirees may be directed to submit the Commutation of Pension FORM-1 directly in person or by post to AO(Pension), O/o CCA Mumbai, Currey Road Tel. Exchange, Mumbai 400012 without Head of Office signature after attaining the superannuation date or 01-02-2025 whichever is earlier.
- 2. Wherever the Commutation of Pension form is received by the MTNL unit by post with reference to this office letter at Ref. no. 3, the same may be forwarded immediately to AO(Pension), O/o CCA Mumbai, Currey Road Tel. Exchange without Head of Office signature.
- 3. Any query after submission of the form will be dealt by O/o CCA Mumbai directly; the retirees may mention their contact number on the top of the form.
- 4. The above instructions are applicable with immediate effect.

This letter may be given wide publicity.

Dy. General Manager (Pension) MTNL, Mumbai-400012

Copy to:

- 1. ED, MTNL Mumbai For information please.
- 2. CCA Mumbai For information please.